Minnesota law.
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CHATTER 551—S. F. No. 1314.

An act relating to the purchase of an clectric roll call system
for the Senate Chamber, crealing an inlerim commiltee to invesli-
gate and advise with reference thereto, prescribing its powers end
" dulzes, directing the purchase of such system and appropriating

money for the purposes of this act.

Be it enacted by the Leﬂmldturc of the State of \Inmcsota

Section 1. Committee to mvestlga.te purchase of roll call gys-
tem appointed.—An interim committee consisting of the president
pro tem of the senate or the chairman of the senate finance eom-
mittee if there be no president pro tem, the chairman of the rules
committee and the seeretary of the senate is hereby ercated. Such
committee is authorized and direeted. to investigate and make a
study of the various types of cleetriec roll call systems and to
receommend to the commissioner of administration one or more
types of such systems which it finds satisfactory for installation
in the senate chamber., The members of such committee shall be
paid necessary expenses only from the funds herein appropriated
by filing with the state auditor a statement showing such expenses,
which, with elaims for other expenses incurred by the eommittee,
shall not exeeed the sum of $1,000.00. The state auditor shall
audit such claims and issue his warrants upon the state treasurer
for the amounts of such audits.

See. 2. To install roll call system when material is available.
—When the federal government has granted priorities for' or
otherwise released to the state all materials and supplies neces-
sary for the construction of the ecleetric roll call sysiem provided
for herein, the commissioner of administration, with due con-
sideration of the recommendation of the interim committee herein
ereated, is hereby authorized and directed to install an electric
roll call system in the senate chamber and to make a eontraet for
the purchase and installation thercof, subject, however, to the fol-
lowing limitations:

The cost of said electrie roll call system, including the eost
of installation, shall not exceed the sum of $50,000.00. Said in-
stallation shall be eompleted at the earliest possible date so as to
be available, if possible, for use in the event of a special session
of this legislature and during the regular session thercof in 1945.

Title to said eleetric roll call systein except c¢onduits, iron -
boxes or frames, junetion bhoxes, wires, motor generator set, and
other materials or parts permanently installed, shall remain in
the contractor and shall be removed at the end of the regular
session of the legislature in 1945 in the event that the senate shall
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determine that such electric roll ecall system is not satisfactory.
The contract for the purchase and installation of sich electrie roll
call system shall provide for a specified sum which shall be the
total cost thereof if such system is accepted by the senate and
the amount which shall be paid to the contractor in full payment
of all services and materials in the event that such eclectric roll
_call. system is rejected by the senate.

See. 3. Appropriation.—Therc is hereby appropriated out of
the general revenue fund in the state treasury to the eommis-
sioner of administration the sum of $51,000.00 for the purposes
of this act.

Approved April 20, 1943.

CHAPTER 552—H. F. No. 727.°

An act relating to the salaries of county commissioners in all
counties of the state containing not less than 46 nor mere than 489
full and fractional comgressional townships and having a popu-
lation of not less than 20,000 nor more than 27,500 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Scetion 1. Salaries of County Board in certain counties.—
In all counties in the state eentaining not less than 46 nor more
than 49 full and fractional congressional townships and having
a population of not less than 20,000 nor more than 27,500 inhabit-
ants, cach member of the board of county eommissioners shall re-
ceive a salary of $600.00 per year.

Sec. 2. This act shall be cffective until one year after cessa-
tion of hostilities in the present war as deelared by proper author-
ity and shall then expire.

Approved April 21, 1943,

CHAT'TER 553—H. F. No. 1184.

(AMENDING SECTIONs 80.06, 80.07, 80.10, 80.20 anDp 80.37,
MinNEsoTa STarTuTEs 1941.)

An act relating to and regulating the sale of securities; amend-
ing Mason’s Supplement 1940, Section 3996-3, Paragraphs (7} and



